METECH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Company Registration No. 199206445M) (Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting of Metech International Limited (the "Company") will be held at 65 Tech Park Crescent, Singapore 637787 on 30 January 2020 at 11.00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution, with or without modification:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION - THE PROPOSED RE-APPOINTMENT OF MR WENG HUA YU @ SIMON ENG AS DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY

That Mr Weng Hua Yu @ Simon Eng, a director retiring under Regulation 89 of the Company's Constitution, be re-appointed as a director of the Company.

By order of the Board

Na Siew Hoona

Company Secretary 14 January 2020

Notes:

- A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General 1. Meeting may appoint no more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote on his behalf. A member of the Company which is a corporation is entitled to appoint its authorised representative or proxy to vote on its behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- Pursuant to Section 181 of the Act, any member who is a relevant intermediary is entitled to appoint more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights attached to a different share or shares held by such member. Where such member appoints more than two proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless the member specifies the number of shares in relation to which each proxy has been appointed.

"relevant intermediary" means:

- (a) a banking corporation licensed under the Banking Act, Cap. 19 of Singapore, or a wholly-owned subsidiary of such a banking corporation, whose business includes the provision of nominee services and who holds shares in that capacity;
- (b) a person holding a capital markets services licence to provide custodial services for securities under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) and who holds shares in that capacity; or
- (c) the Central Provident Fund Board established by the Central Provident Fund Act (Cap. 36), in respect of shares purchased under the subsidiary legislation made under that Act providing for the making of investments from the contributions and interest standing to the credit of members of the Central Provident Fund, if the Board holds those shares in the capacity of an intermediary pursuant to or in accordance with the subsidiary legislation.
- Where a member appoints two (2) proxies, he shall specify the proportion of his 3 shareholding to be represented by each proxy. If no such proportion or number is specified, the first named proxy may be treated as representing 100.0% of the shareholding and any second named proxy as an alternate to the first named.
- The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 65 Tech Park Crescent, Singapore 637787 not less than 72 hours before the time for holding the Extraordinary General Meeting.
- 5. A Depositor shall not be regarded as a member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting unless his name appears on the Depository Register maintained by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited 72 hours before the time appointed for the said Meeting.

Personal Data Privacy

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to attend, speak and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting and/or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member's personal data by the Company (or its agents) for the purpose of the processing and administration by the Company (or its agents) of proxies and representatives appointed for the Extraordinary General Meeting (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the Extraordinary General Meeting (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, "Purposes"), (ii) warrants that where the member discloses the personal data of the member's proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has obtained the prior consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the collection, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents) of the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities,

claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the member's breach of warranty.